

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 MAY 17 PM 3:45

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY AR
DEPUTY

No. 41556-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT
OF
DANIEL MARSHALL AGUIRRE,
Petitioner.

REPLY BRIEF

Sheryl Gordon McCloud
710 Cherry St.
Seattle, WA 98104-1925
(206) 224-8777
Attorney for Petitioner,
Daniel Marshall Aguirre

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE STATE ARGUES THAT TRIAL COUNSEL DISCHARGED HIS DUTY TO TRANSMIT THE PLEA OFFER TO MR. AGUIRRE BUT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT MR. AGUIRRE DID NOT UNDERSTAND ITS SIGNIFICANCE DUE TO HIS OWN MENTAL AND EMOTIONAL DEFICITS; EVEN IF THIS IS CORRECT, RELIEF IS STILL WARRANTED..... 4

III. THE STATE AGREES THAT TRIAL COUNSEL HAD A DUTY TO TRANSMIT BOTH THE PLEA OFFER AND ITS SIGNIFICANCE TO MR. AGUIRRE; THE ONLY WAY TO RESOLVE THE FACTUAL CONFLICT OVER WHETHER THAT OCCURED IS WITH A REFERENCE HEARING 6

IV. THE STATE ARGUES THAT THE COMPLAINANT'S NEW TESTIMONY IS NOT MATERIAL OR SUBSTANTIVE BUT IMPEACHING; SINCE IT IS EVIDENCE OF BIAS, HOWEVER, IT IS SUBSTANTIVE AND MATERIAL 8

V. THE STATE'S CLAIM THAT THE DEFENDANT'S CHARACTER AND CIRCUMSTANCES ARE IRRELEVANT TO SENTENCING MUST BE REJECTED – IT WOULD TOTALLY STRIP THE TRIAL COURT OF DISCRETION AND THE DEFENDANT OF INDIVIDUALITY 13

VI. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Benn</i> , 134 Wn.2d 868, 952 P.2d 115 (1998)	8
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of McCready</i> , 100 Wn. App. 259, 996 P.2d 688 (2000)	6
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086, <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 958 (1992).....	5, 7
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010).....	5
<i>State v. Holm</i> , 91 Wn. App. 429, 957 P.2d 1278 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1011, 978 P.2d 1098 (1999)	5
<i>State v. James</i> , 48 Wn. App. 353, 739 P.2d 1161 (1987)	6
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 25 Wn. App. 830, 611 P.2d 1297 (1980).....	12
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 111 Wn. App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1009 (2003).....	12
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1046 (1991).....	8
<i>State v. Wilder</i> , 4 Wn. App. 850, 486 P.2d 319, <i>review denied</i> , 79 Wn.2d 1008 (1971).....	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981)	9

FEDERAL CASES

Cullen v. United States,
194 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 7

Davis v. Alaska,
415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974) 12

Gall v. United States,
552 U.S. 38, 128 S.Ct. 586, 169 L.Ed.2d 445 (2007) 16

Mask v. McGinnis,
233 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 943
(2001) 7

Pepper v. United States,
___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1229, 179 L.Ed.2d 196 (2011) 17

Porter v. McCollum,
558 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 447, 175 L.Ed.2d 398 (2009) 14

United States v. McFarlin,
535 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 16

STATE STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.010 (1)-(2) 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 17

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1) 17

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) 17

18 U.S.C. §§ 3553(a)(2)(B)-(D)..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abbot, *The Civil War and the Crime Wave of 1865-70*, 1 Soc. SERV.
REV. (1927)..... 14

Rosenbaum, *The Relationship Between War and Crime in the United States*, 30 J. CRIM. L & C (1940) 15

Karl B. Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE § 607.7 (5th ed.) 13
